

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Statoil Oil & Gas LP,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20160261
Abaco Energy LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees,)	
)	
and)	
)	
North Dakota State Engineer,)	
)	
Intervenor/Appellee.)	

Statoil Oil & Gas LP,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20160262
1280 Royalties LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees,)	
)	
and)	
)	
North Dakota State Engineer,)	
)	
Intervenor/Appellee.)	

Appeal from Summary Judgments Dated June 10, 2016
Case No. 53-2015-CV-00744 – Hon. David W. Nelson
Case No. 53-2015-CV-01437 – Hon. Paul Jacobsen
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES CONTINENTAL
RESOURCES, INC., NOBLE ROYALTIES ACCESS FUND XI, NOBLE
ROYALTIES ACCESS FUND 12 LP, MIRADA ENERGY, LLC, ORRION
ENERGY, LLC, SLAWSON EXPLORATION COMPANY, INC., SPLIT
CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC, WILD BASIN OIL & GAS, LLC, AND
ZAVANNA, LLC**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Michael D. Schoepf, ND Bar #07076
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-8700
lbender@fredlaw.com
mschoepf@fredlaw.com

**Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Continental Resources, Inc., Noble
Royalties Access Fund XI, Noble
Royalties Access Fund 12 LP, Mirada
Energy, LLC, Orrion Energy, LLC,
Slawson Exploration Company, Inc.,
Split Creek Enterprises LLC, Wild Basin
Oil & Gas, LLC, and Zavanna, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Judgments Are Final and Appealable	5
II. The District Court’s Judgments Should Be Affirmed Because These Actions Cannot Proceed, “in Equity and Good Conscience,” Without the United States	7
A. Summary of Argument.....	7
B. Continuation of these Actions in the Absence of the United States will prejudice the United States and the Existing Parties to this Action.....	12
1. Proceeding in the Absence of the United States Will Cause Substantial Prejudice to the United States’ Interest as a Sovereign	13
2. Statoil’s Argument Does Not Account for Potential Prejudice to Existing Parties.....	19
C. A Judgment Cannot Be Shaped to Lessen the Prejudice to the Absent and Existing Parties and Afford Adequate Relief ...	21
D. The U.S. District Court Is an Alternate Forum that May Be Available to Statoil, and Even if it Were Not, Both Cases Were Still Properly Dismissed	27
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Washington</i> , 306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>A.P.I., Inc. v. United States</i> , 430 N.W.2d 333 (N.D. 1988)	6
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	35
<i>Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P. v. N.D. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , No. 4:11-CV-058, 2011 WL 5879469 (D.N.D. Nov. 23, 2011)	30, 31
<i>Community Homes of Bismarck, Inc. v. Clooten</i> , 508 N.W.2d 364 (N.D. 1993)	5
<i>Cudworth v. Cudworth</i> , 312 N.W.2d 331, 333 (N.D. 1981)	8
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)	16, 23
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. State</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-115, 2016 WL 7209805 (D.N.D. Oct. 3, 2016)	26, 31
<i>Erdmann v. Thomas</i> , 446 N.W.2d 245, 249 (N.D. 1989)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	6
<i>Haugenoe v. Bambrick</i> , 2003 ND 92, 663 N.W.2d 175	5
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Katz v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 229 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (2012)	34
<i>Kouba v. Febco, Inc.</i> , 1998 ND 171, 583 N.W.2d 810	5
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>McClendon v. Ga. Dep't of Cmty. Health</i> , 261 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	15

<i>National Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Schmidt</i> , 219 N.W.2d 111 (N.D. 1974)	20
<i>North Dakota v. Block</i> , 789 F.2d 1308 (8th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	9–10, 13–18, 23
<i>Runck v. Brakke</i> , 421 N.W.2d 487 (N.D. 1988)	5
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Sanderson v. Walsh Cnty.</i> , 2006 ND 83, 712 N.W.2d 842	5, 6
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	29
<i>Stanley v. Schwalby</i> , 162 U.S. 255 (1896)	6
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agric. Ins. Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Board of University and School Lands</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 2016-199	26
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	29
<i>Woodland v. Woodland</i> , 147 N.W.2d 590 (N.D. 1966)	21
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002)	16–17

STATUTES AND RULES

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1346(f)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	11, 27

North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(7)	1, 3
-----------------------------	------

N.D.R.Civ.P. 19 *Passim*

TREATISES

3A James Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 19.07 (2d ed. 1995) 16

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1608 (3d ed.) 24

OTHER SOURCES

Minerals Management Division, N.D. Dep’t of Trust Lands,
<https://land.nd.gov/minerals/> (last visited Mar. 30, 2016)..... 30
